## RESOLUTION NO. 3 FOR 2022

## A RESOLUTION FOR CITY HALL ANNEX

WHEREAS, The Sweet Home City Council passed Resolution No. 25 for 2020 declaring the modular unit known as the City Hall Annex surplus property and donating the modular unit to the City of Detroit to help in their recovery from wild fires;

WHEREAS, Since that time circumstances have changed for the City of Detroit and they have stated that they are grateful for the donation but decline it;

WHEREAS, The City of Sweet Home plans to use the modular unit as part of the homeless facility in Sweet Home;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SWEET HOME CITY COUNCIL that Resolution No. 25 for 2020 is superseded by this resolution and that the modular unit known as the City Hall Annex is hereby declared Sweet Home city property.

This resolution shall become effective upon being passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council and approved by the Mayor this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022.

	Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Manager - Ex Officio City Recorder	